

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV**

In the Matter of the Rehabilitation of:

Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance
Corporation

Ted Nickel and Office of the Commissioner of
Insurance,

Petitioners-Respondents,

Ambac Assurance,

Dane County Case No. 10 CV 1576

Interested Party-Respondent,

Appeal No. _____

v.

Assured Guaranty Re Ltd. and Assured Guaranty
Corp.,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Petition.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Issues for Review	5
Statement of Facts	6
A. The Assured Reinsurers and the Reinsurance Agreements.....	6
B. The Arbitration Agreements	7
C. The Rehabilitation Proceeding and the Injunction.....	8
D. Discussions with the Rehabilitator.....	10
E. Surplus Notes	13
F. The Contract Disputes.....	13
G. Arbitration Demands and Litigation in the Rehabilitation Court.....	14
Argument.....	15
I. The Order Is Final and Appealable as of Right; This Motion Is Filed In The Alternative In An Abundance Of Caution.	15
II. Even if the Order Is Not Final, This Court Should Grant the Assured Reinsurers Leave to Appeal From It.	18
A. An Immediate Appeal Will Protect the Assured Reinsurers from Substantial and Irreparable Injury.	18
B. An Immediate Appeal Will Clarify Further Proceedings in the Rehabilitation Action.....	32
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>American Heritage Life Ins. Co. v. Orr</i> , 294 F.3d 702, 708 (5th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>All-Star Insurance Corp.</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 72, 74, 327 N.W.2d 648 (1983)	26
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. ACE Am. Reins. Co.</i> , 361 F.3d 134, 139-40 (2d Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Trieschmann v. Trieschmann</i> , 178 Wis. 2d 538, 540, 541, 504 N.W.2d 433 (Ct. App. 1993).....	31-32
<i>Tyler v. The Riverbank</i> , 2007 WI 33, 299 Wis. 2d 751, 728 N.W.2d 686	15-16
<i>Wisconsin Central Railroad Co. v. Smith</i> , 52 Wis. 140, 8 N.W. 613, 614 (1881)	21
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 611.24(3)(e)	8
Wis. Stat. § 645.04(5)	19
Wis. Stat. § 645.34(1)	25
Wis. Stat. § 645.46(12)	26
Wis. Stat. § 808.03(1)	15
Wis. Stat. § 808.03(2)	18
Other Authorities	
Michael S. Heffernan, <i>Appellate Practice and Procedure in Wisconsin</i> (5th ed. 2011) § 94(B)	19
